

GAHC010130152025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3438/2025

PANKAJ KALITA
S/O. LT. S.C. KALITA, R/O. GAYANTOLA (KALA BHABAN), P/O. HAJO, P/S.
HAJO, DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 OTHERS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM.
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND OF FOREST
FORCE
ASSAM
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-06

5:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE
HEADED BY BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MR. L MOHAN,MR A HOSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FOREST, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 20-06-2025

Heard Mr. J.I. Borbhuiya, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The primary relief prayed for by the petitioner in this writ petition is for issuance of a direction upon the respondent to give retrospective effect to his promotion to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forest with effect from the date on which his juniors have been promoted.

Mr. D. Gogoi, learned standing counsel, Forest Department, Assam has prayed for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 08 weeks.

Since Mr. Gogoi has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Ms. A. Talukdar, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam for respondent No. 5, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable them to obtain instruction.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant